# SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

#### NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on October 26, 2022, the Snohomish County Council approved Amended Ordinance 22-061, which shall be effective December 31, 2022. A summary Is as follows:

#### AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 22-061

CREATING A HEALTH DEPARTMENT; CREATING A HEALTH DEPARTMENT FUND; ADDING CHAPTERS 2.300 AND 4.127 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY CODE; AND AMENDING CHAPTERS 2.02, 2.03, 2.10 AND 2.400 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY CODE

<u>Sections 1 and 2.</u> Amends Snohomish County Code Sections 2.02.020, 2.02.100, relating to the definition of Hearing Examiner and powers relating to public health regulations.

<u>Section 3.</u> Adds a new section to Chapter 2.02 of Snohomish County Code relating to Hearing Examiner procedures for decision.

<u>Section 4.</u> Amends Snohomish County Code 2.02.125 relating to procedures for appeals within the Hearing Examiner's jurisdiction.

Section 5. Amends Snohomish County Code 2.02.165 to include definitions related to the ordinance.

Section 6. Amends County Code 2.02.185 relating to clerical mistakes.

<u>Section 7.</u> Amends County Code 2.02.200 relating to the Administrator reporting to Council, Planning Commission, and Board of Health.

<u>Section 8.</u> Amends County Code 2.03.010 relating to procedures and criteria for recommendation, appointment and service of members of Snohomish County boards and commissions and the relation to the board of health and public health advisory.

<u>Section 9.</u> Amends County Code 2.03.020 relating to scope of the chapter and its relation to the board of health or public health advisory board.

Section 10. Amends County Code 2.10.010 relating to Executive functions.

<u>Section 11.</u> Amends County Code 2.400.040 regarding creation of the department of human services.

<u>Section 12.</u> Adds Chapter to Title 2 of Snohomish County Code. The Chapter creates and defines the Board of Health functions, authority, and purpose. It defines the responsibility of the director, health officer, board of health, board of health members, operation, compensation, and duties of the board of health, the operation of the public health advisory, and sets forth the effective date of the chapter.

Section 13. Adds Chapter 4.127 to create a Health Department Fund.

<u>Sections 14 and 15.</u> Exempts contracts, grants, leases, purchases, agreements, rights and obligations, and nonconsensual claims of the Snohomish Health District, Health Officer, or Board of

Health on or after December 31, 2022, from the Chapter 3.04 of Snohomish County Code and authorizes the County to administer claims as it deems appropriate.

<u>Section 16.</u> Relates to pending enforcement actions in the name of the Snohomish Health District being transferred to the County.

Sections 17. Sets the effective dates for the ordinance.

<u>Copies of the Ordinance:</u> For copies of the ordinance and related documentation, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at <a href="https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx">https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx</a> (File #2022-1074).

DATED this 1st day of November, 2022.

Asst. Clerk of the Council

PUBLISH: November 9, 2022

Send Affidavit to: Council

Send Invoice to: Executive 106441

## **Everett Daily Herald**

### Affidavit of Publication

State of Washington }
County of Snohomish } ss

Michael Gates being first duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says: that he/she is the legal representative of the Everett Daily Herald a daily newspaper. The said newspaper is a legal newspaper by order of the superior court in the county in which it is published and is now and has been for more than six months prior to the date of the first publication of the Notice hereinafter referred to, published in the English language continually as a daily newspaper in County, Washington and is and Snohomish always has been printed in whole or part in the Everett Daily Herald and is of general circulation in said County, and is a legal newspaper, in accordance with the Chapter 99 of the Laws of 1921, as amended by Chapter 213, Laws of 1941, and approved as a legal newspaper by order of the Superior Court of Snohomish County, State of Washington, by order dated June 16, 1941, and that the annexed is a true copy of EDH966481 ORDINANCE 22-061 as it was published in the regular and entire issue of said paper and not as a supplement form thereof for a period of 1 issue(s), such publication commencing on 11/09/2022 and ending on 11/09/2022 and that said newspaper was regularly distributed to its subscribers during all of said period.

The amount of the fee for such publication is \$94.25.

Subscribed and sworn before me on this

2022

Notary Public in and for the State of

Washington.

Snohomish County Executive | 14106441 ELENA LAO

RECEIVED

NOV 2 2 2022

**Snohomish County Council** 

Linea Filitips
Notary Public
State of 1, addination
My Application fluids 212 7025
Commission fluids 417

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington
NOTICE OF ENACTMENT
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on October 26, 2022, the
Snohomish County Council approved Amended Ordinance 22-061, which shall be effective December 31, 2022, A summary is as follows:

Snohomish County Council approved Amended Ordinance 22-081, which shall be effective December 31, 2022. A summary is as follows:

AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 22-081

CREATING A HEALTH DEPARTMENT: CREATING A HEALTH DEPARTMENT FUND, ADDING CHAPTERS 2, 300 AND 4, 127 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY CODE; AND AMENDING CHAPTERS 2, 002, 2, 03, 2, 10 AND 2, 400 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY CODE; Sections 1 and 2. Amends Snohomish County Code Sections 2, 02, 202, 2, 02, 10, and 10, an

the public health advisory, and sets forth the effective date of the chapter.

Section 13, Adds Chapter 4,127 to create a Health Department Fund.

Sections 14 and 15, Exempts contracts, grants, leases, purchases, agreements, rights and obligations, and nonconsensual claims of the Snohomish Health District, Health Officer, or Board of Health on or after December 31, 2022, from the Chapter 3,04 of Snohomish County Code and authorizes the County to administer claims as it deems appropriate,

Section 16, Relates to pending enforcement actions in the name of the Snohomish Health District being transferred to the County Sections 17, Sets the effective dates for the ordinance.

Copies of the Ordinance: For copies of the ordinance and related documentation, call 425-388-3494, 1 800-582-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail Contact Council@snoco.org, The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at https://snchomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx (File #2022-1074).

DATED this 1st day of November, 2022.

Ist Elena Lao Asst. Clerk of the Council

/s/ Elena Lao Asst, Clerk of the Council 106441 Published November 9, 2022

EDH960481